

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.3 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Kishor Rupraoji Sasankar,
Aged : 45 years, Occ.: Assistant General Manager,
R/o : Manewada, Besa Road, Nagpur.

.....

Examination-in-chief of the witness by Adv. Smt. R.P. Shingade for Petitioner.

1] I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. Since 2017 I am working with Seven Star Hospital as Manager. Presently I am Assistant General Manager. I have filed on record the authority letter issued by Seven Star Hospital. It bears signature of Dr. Ganesh Patekar H.R. Head. I know his signature. The contents therein are true and correct. Authority letter is at Exh.33. Patient Devanand Ghatole was admitted in Seven Star Hospital on 01.12.2020. He was discharged on 11.12.2020. Our hospital had issued bill to him after discharge. The bill of Rs.1,48,220/- was issued to him. The discount of Rs.2,425/- was given to him. He had paid Rs.1,45,795/-. The bill now shown to me is the same. It bears stamp of our hospital and signature of Naresh Wankhede, billing executive. I know his signature. Said bills is at Exh.34. Our hospital has received the said amount of bill.

2] Seven Star pharmacy is attached to our hospital. Our hospital is managing the said pharmacy. The patient had purchased medicine from Seven Star pharmacy. The pharmacy receipts now shown to me are issued by Seven Star pharmacy. They bear signature of Ayesha Sheikh and Pooja Bokde. The amount in the pharmacy bill is received by our pharmacy. The contents therein are true and correct. Said bills are at Exh.35/1 to 35/23.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.
Hence cross examination Nil.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for Respondent No.2.

3] The bills are computer generated. The bill Exh.34 is computer generated. No certificate u/s 65-B of Evidence Act is filed on record. Bill Exh.34 does not bear my signature. I have not verified the said bill today with our record. It is not true to say that false bill is filed on record. It is not true to say that pharmacy bills are also false. They are also computer generated. No certificate u/s 65-B of Evidence Act is attached with it.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 16.01.2024.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 16.01.2024.