

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.5 FOR PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Arun Biharilal Shahu,  
Aged : 33 years, Occ.: Billing Clerk,  
R/o : Jaripatka, Nagpur.

.....

**Examination-in-chief of the witness by Adv. Smt. R.P. Shingade for Petitioner.**

1] Since 2011 I am working as billing clerk with Life Line Blood Bank. I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. On 03.12.2020 patient Devanand Ghatode had purchased blood from our blood bank. Accordingly bills were issued to him. The receipts now shown to me are the same. The first two bills bears signature of Sarita Kamble and another two bills bears signature of Sonali Chouhan. I know their signature. The bill amount of all the bills is received by our blood bank. Said receipts are at Exh.45 to 48.

**Cross-examination for Respondent No.1.**

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Mayur Pradhan holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for Respondent No.2.**

3] Exh.45 to 48 are the bills. It is true to say that Exh.45 to 48 are computer generated bills and no certificate under section 65-B of Evidence Act is attached to it. I have not brought the office copy of said bill. The bill amount was received by our blood bank in cash. Noting is mentioned in the bills that payment was made in cash. It is not true to say that no payment of bill was received by our blood bank. It is true to say that no stamp of blood bank is affixed to the bills. It is true to say that signature of

payee is not on any of the said bills. It is not true to say that no such bills were issued by our blood bank.

**Cross-examination for Respondent No.2.**

Respondent No.2 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.  
Hence cross examination Nil.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 12.04.2024.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 12.04.2024.