

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.4 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Sunil Mahendra Sharma,
Aged : 37 years, Occ.: Hospital owner,
R/o : Khairi, Taigaon.

.....

Examination-in-chief of the witness by Adv. Smt. R.P. Shingade for Petitioner.

1] Since last five years I am running Parvati Nursing Home at Khairi. I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. Patient Devanand Ghatode was admitted in my hospital on 25.03.2022. He was discharged on 28.03.2022. Bill was issued to the patient after discharge. In all three receipts were issued to him. I have brought today the office record regarding said receipts. The receipts now shown to me were issued by my Nursing Home. They bear signatures of receptionist Dhobale. I know her signature. I had received in all Rs.33,600/- from the said patient. Said receipts are at **Exh.51 to 53**.

2] Today I have filed on record the hospital papers. The copies are filed on record. I have brought the original for verification. The copies filed on record are as per original. Dr. Parag Raut was the treating doctor. The notes and consent letter are at **Exh.54, 55 and 56**.

Cross-examination for Respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for Respondent No.2.

3] I have not filed on record any document to show that I am owner of Parvati Nursing Home. The documents filed on record by me do not bear

my signature. It is not true to say that said documents were not signed in my presence. It is not true to say that payment of Rs.33,600/- was not received by my Nursing Home. The payment was made in cash. Except receipts there is no document to show that payment was made by the patient. It is true to say that the receipts do not bear my signature so also signature of patient.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 10.06.2024.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 10.06.2024.