

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.6 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Vijay Moreshwar Navghare,
Aged : 37 years, Occ.: Service,
R/o : Nandanwan, Nagpur.

.....

Examination-in-chief of the witness by Adv. Smt. Manisha Sarode Pathade for Petitioner/Respondent No. .

1] Since last two years I am working with Aayush Blood Center and component lab as Public Relation Officer. I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. On 03.04.2023 our blood bank had provided blood to the patient Devanand Ghatole. He had purchased blood four times. The bills now shown to me were issued by our blood bank. The payment of the said bills was received. I have filed on record the receipt regarding the payment made by patient. The bills filed on record bear signatures of receptionists Yash, Sneha and Rasika. I know their signatures. Said bills are at **Ex.59 to 62.** The receipts are at **Ex.63/1 to 63/4.**

Cross-examination by Respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for Respondent No.2.

3] The receipts filed on record do not bear my signature. The summons was not in my name. I am not the owner of blood center. Owner has not issued me any authority letter to adduce evidence before this Tribunal. The blood reports are not filed on record. It is true to say that the signatures on the bills and receipts are different. It is true to say that

Exh.59 to 61 are not having stamp of our blood bank. I cannot tell full name of Yash, Rasika, who signed the bills. I have not filed on record any document to show that they were working with our blood bank. It is true to say that in Exh.60 and 61 Rs.1900/- are shown as balance. The mode of payment is not mentioned in receipts filed on record. As I did not collect the said payment, therefore I cannot tell the mode of payment. It is not true to say that our blood bank has not received the payment of bill.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 12.07.2024.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 12.07.2024.