

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.8 FOR PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Rutuparna Nayak,
Aged : 26 years, Occ.: Service,
R/o : Khamla, Nagpur.

.....

Examination-in-chief of the witness by Adv. Smt. Manisha Sarode for Petitioner.

1] Since 07.08.2023 I am working with Otto Bock Health Care India Private Limited as patient care counselor. I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. I have filed on record authority letter. It bears signature of Mr. Parag Nimkar, Manager. I know his signature. Said authority letter is at Exh.70.

2] Patient Devanand Ghatole had come to our company on 11.12.2020. for purchasing the knee brace device (Orthotic). He had purchased knee brace worth Rs.8,000/-. The bill now shown to me was issued by our company. The same was issued for purchasing the knee brace. It bears signature of Ashwini Fadke, Admin. I know her signature. The contents therein are true and correct. Our company had received the bill amount therein i.e. Rs.8,900/-. Said bill is at Exh.71.

Cross-examination by Respondent No.1.

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for Respondent No.2.

3] I have done Bachelor in Prosthetics and Orthotics. It is 4½ years course. I have completed the same in 2019. Our company used to provide artificial limbs. It is true to say that I have not personal knowledge about

the bill Exh.71. I have no personal knowledge about the payment of the said bill. The name is not mentioned below the signature on Exh.71. It is not true to say that the device provided can be used by multiple patient. Said device can be reused and washed. It is true to say that I have no personal knowledge as to whether the patient had purchased the said device for himself or for any other person. I have no knowledge about the mode of payment of said bill. Our company has office copy of the said bill. I have not brought the same in Tribunal. No name of the person issuing authority certificate is mentioned in authority letter.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 18.09.2024.

(P. B. Naikwad)
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.
Date: 18.09.2024.