

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 1 FOR RESPONDENT NO.2**

(Through V.C.)

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Pandurang Baburao Tulaskar,  
Aged : 56 years, Occ.: Service, RTO Office,  
R/o : Chindwada,

**Examination-in-chief of witness by Adv. Shri Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Shri Verma Respondent No.2.**

1] Since 2023 I am working with Regional Transport office as Junior Clerk. I have appeared as per witness summons. As per summons our office was directed to produce driving license of Chandrashekhar Sarjerao Hingwe. Accordingly said document is produced on record. Authority letter is filed on record. It bears signature of Anurag Shukla ARTO. I know his signature. Said authority letter is at **Exh.87**. Extract of driving license of Chandrashekhar is filed on record. It bears signature of Anurag Shukla ARTO. I know his signature. Said authority letter is at **Exh.88**. The contents therein are true and correct as per record. On 01.12.2020 Chandrashekhar was not holding driving license. When the person holding learner's license is vehicle, the vehicle should have mark 'L' from front and back side and the person holding permanent driving license should be accompanied with him. No person can drive vehicle holding learner's license, if these two conditions are not satisfied.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Smt. U.A. Bhattad for petitioner.**

2] Unless learner's license is obtained, no permanent driving license used to issue. It is true to say that Chandrashekhar was holding learner's license. It is true to say that the learner's license was valid for the period 08.11.2020 to 07.05.2021. It is true to say that after one month learner's license can be made permanent. Photo copy of learner's license is shown to the witness. Said learning license is at **Exh.91**.

**Cross-examination for Respondent No.1.**

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called.  
Hence cross examination Nil.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 28.07.2025

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.  
Date: 28.07.2025